State of Oklahoma

Office of Management and
Enterprise Services
Central Purchasing

Statewide Contract Addendum

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Contract Issuance Date: June 4, 2010
Statewide Contract #: SW798 WSCA

Contract Title: Vehicle Lifts and Related Garage Equipment
Addendum Date: April 28, 2015
Addendum #: 1 (one)

This contract has been extended for an additional 60 days at the same pricing, terms and conditions
— Effective through June 30, 2015. A copy of the WSCA contract amendment is attached.

0000286637 MoOHAWK RESOURCES LTD 0000000000000000002353
P.0.BOX 110
AMSTERDAM, NY 12010-0110

Here is a link to the Vehicle Lift contract on the NASPO website: http://www.naspovaluepoint.com/#/contract-
details/21/contractor/99. Select Mohawk Resources, LTD under contact information. Select Oklahoma to get pricing.

If you have any questions concerning the above please contact the following contracting officer.

Theresa Johnson, Contracting Officer
Telephone # (405) 521-2289

Fax # (405) 522-1077

Email: theresa.johnson@omes.ok.gov

Central Purchasing - Will Rogers Office Building (2401 N. Lincoln Boulevard), Suite 116 - Oklahoma City, OK 73152-8803
Telephone: 405/521-2110 - Fax: 405/522-1077 - www.omes.ok.gov

OMES/PURCHASING - FORM 075 (06/26/2013) DRAFT PAGE 10OF 1


http://www.naspovaluepoint.com/%23/contract-details/21/contractor/99
http://www.naspovaluepoint.com/%23/contract-details/21/contractor/99

State of Washington
DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES e -
Master Contracts & Consulting Contract Number: Date Issued:
06405 January 21, 2015
Amendment Number: Effective Date:
Mohawk - 15

Upon execution by MCC

This Contract Amendment is issued under the provisions of the State Contract identified above. The changes authorized are within the
scope of the original contract. All rights and obligations of the parties shall be subject to and governed by the terms of the original

contract including any subsequent amendments, which are hereby incorporated by reference.
— —

Purpose of Amendment

Purpose: Contract Extension

The current period of performance is extended to 06-30-2015.

All other pricing terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Authorizing Signatures

—_———————— —_———————
This contract amendment, consisting of two (1) pages and zero (0) attachment(s) consisting of O pages is executed by the persons
signing below that warrant that they have the authority to execute this contract amendment.

For Contractor:

For State:

Al A2 S S TS A rryss

(Contractor Authorized Representative Signature) ! (D’ate) (Procuremenf Cyording%or Signature) (Date)
L]
Print Name Steve Perlstein Print Name ! Steve Hatfield
Telephone No. (800) 833-2006 ext 24 Telephone No. 360-407-9276
Dept. Enterprise Services
Company Mohawk Company Master Contracts & Consulting
PO Box 110, Vrooman Ave
Mohawk Industrial Park P. O.Box 41411
Mailing Address Amsterdam NY 12010-0110 Mailing Address Olympia, WA 98504-1411
1500 Jefferson St. SE
Physical Address same Physical Address Olympia, WA 98501
Email: sperlstein@mohawklifts.com I — Email: Steve.hatfield @des.wa.gov
DES Approval R
MCC Manager Michael Maverick

Signature/DatE:

Ul

Page 1 of 1

\/29/1S



	SW798 Addendum one
	1422492974_06405a16 - Mohawk - Executed

